(Rev. 10/02)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark C
	ATENTS	UNLY	Docket No. HER85.CIP
Tap settings ⇔⇔⇔ 🔻 🔻	▼	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents			
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies).</li> <li>William Birdsall</li> </ol>	2.	Name and address of re	ceiving party(ies)
		Name: HerbalScience	ce, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	res 🖾 No	Internal Address: <u>Su</u>	ute 200
3. Nature of conveyance:			
🔲 Assignment 📃 Merger			
🗍 Security Agreement 🔄 Change	of Name	Street Address <u>1004</u>	N. Collier Center Way
Other <u>Services and Non-Competition</u>	1		
		City: <u>Naples</u> St	ate <u>FL</u> Zip: <u>34110</u>
Execution Date: September 26, 2002 and Ju	<u>ily 7, 2003</u>	Additional name(s) & addres	sses(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	,		
If this document is being filed together with a	new application, th	e execution date of the ap	ptication is:
A. Patent Application No (s) 10/818,	<u>439</u>   B.	Patent No.(s)	
Additi	onal numbers attached		
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	ondence 6.	Total number of applicat	tions and patents involved
Name Mary Anthony Merchant, Ph.D.	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).	\$ <u>40 00</u>
internal Address:		Enclosed	
Bank of America Plaza			
Suite 5200		Authonzed to be c	charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.	8.	Deposit account number	Γ
City: <u>Atlanta</u> State <u>: GA</u> Zip: <u>30</u>	308-2216	20-1507	
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE	
9. Signature			
Mary Anthony Merchant, Reg. No. 39,771 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages			<u>August 31, 2004</u> Date nts: 6
Mail documents to	De recorded with requ	ared cover sheet information	φ.
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages	s including cover she	et, attachments, and documen	Date nts: 6

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1333723-1

700111317

# PATENT REEL: 015097 FRAME: 0159

CH \$40.00 201507 10818439

MAY-17-2004 11:18

🗢 GOM

941 949 0078 P.02/14

## SERVICES AND NON-COMPETITION AGREEMENT FOR WILLIAM M. BIRDSALL

SERVICES AND NON-COMPETITION AGREEMENT dated as of July 7, 2003 (the "Agreement") between HERBALSCIENCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") and WILLIAM M. BIRDSALL (the "Executive").

1. EFFECTIVENESS OF AGREEMENT.

This Agreement shall become effective as of July 7, 2003 ( the "Effective Date").

- 2. <u>SERVICES AND DUTTES</u>.
  - 2.1 <u>General</u>. The Company hereby wishes to employ the Executive as the Managing Director of Business Development. The Executive shall faithfully perform for the Company the duties of said office and shall perform such other duties of an executive, managerlal or administrative nature as shall be specified and designated by the Managing Member. The Executive agrees to serve the Company faithfully and to the best of his ability under the Agreement.
  - 2.2 <u>Services</u>. The Executive shall devote the amount of time necessary to fulfill his duties and responsibilities to the Company and to conduct the services required of him by the Managing Member. The Executive shall use his best efforts, judgment and energy to improve and advance the business and interests of the Company in a manner consistent with the duties of his position.
  - 2.3 <u>Term of Services</u>. The Executive's services under this Agreement shall commence as of the Effective Date and shall terminate on the earlier of his resignation or his termination by the Managing Member.
  - 2.4 <u>Reimbursement of Expenses</u>. The Company shall reimburse the Executive for reasonable travel and other business expenses incurred by him consistent with normal business practices and procedures adopted by the Company from time to time consistent with customary industry practices in the fulfillment of his duties upon the submission of the appropriate receipts and other supporting data that the Company may request.

1



3.2 Profit Participation Interest. As additional consideration for the



÷

2

PATENT REEL: 015097 FRAME: 0161



4. <u>TERMINATION OF SERVICES</u>. The Managing Member of HerbalScience shall have the right to terminate this Agreement for any or no reason in his sole and absolute discretion. Executive shall have no further right to receive any Services Fee or Profit Participation Interest after such termination or after resignation by Executive. The date of termination shall be the date specified in a written notice of termination to Executive, but in no event less than ten (10) business days after receipt of such notice by Executive. Executive may resign by providing HerbalScience with notice of resignation and the date of resignation shall be the date specified in the written notice to HerbalScience, or if no date is specified therein, ten (10) business days after receipt by HerbalScience of the written resignation from Executive.

# 5. NON-COMPETITION: NON-SOLICITATION: CONFIDENTIALITY.

- 5.1 <u>Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation</u>. The Executive coverants that, during the Restricted Period (as defined below), the Executive shall not, directly or indirectly in any Restricted Area (as defined below):
  - (a) manage, operate, join, control, participate in, be connected with (as an officer, employee, partner, consultant or otherwise), enter into any agreement reflecting a business transaction with or without any interest (directly or indirectly) in any partnership, firm, corporation or any other business organization, person or entity that competes with HerbalScience, its subsidiaries or affiliates (collectively, the "Businesses"), in the acquisition, growing and harvesting, research and development, extraction or other processing, or marketing of any botanicals, nutriceuticals, or herbal medicines and in any similar, related or ancillary business in which the Businesses are engaged;
  - (b) solicit business from, entice away from, accept ordets involving or otherwise interfere with the relationship of any of the Businesses with any client, prospective client, vendor, or prospective vendor (including any person or entity herein during the most recent 36-month period with a client or vendor of any of the Businesses);
  - (c) solicit the services of, or hire, any individual who is employed by any of the Businesses (or who was employed by any of the Businesses in the then most recent 36-month period), or who is retained by any of the Businesses as an independent contractor or consultant (or who was retained by any of the Businesses in such capacity in the most recent 36-month period), or take any action that results, or might result, in any individual performing services for any of the Businesses to cease performing such services.



For purposes of the Section 5, "Restricted Period" shall mean the period during which Executive provides services to the Businesses hereunder and during the thirty-six (36) month bbbperiod immediately following Executive's termination of services with the Businesses for any reason. The activities described in this Section 5 shall be prohibited regardless of whether undertaken by Executive, or any of his agents, employees, or members of his immediate family and regardless of whether performed for Executive's own account or for the account of any other individual, partnership, firm, corporation or other business organization (other than the Businesses).

For the purposes of this Section 5, "Restricted Area" shall mean the United States, Mexico, Canada, Europe, Central America, South America, Australia, and Asia, including India.

- 5.2 <u>Non-Disclosure and Use of Proprietary Information</u>. The Executive covenants that he shall comply with the provisions of the Non-Disclosure Agreement between the Company and the Executive dated as of September 26, 2002. The termination of this Agreement shall in no event act to diminish, limit, extinguish, terminate or otherwise effect the validity of, or any term or provision of, the Non-Disclosure Agreement.
- Ownership and Return of Materials. All materials (including, without limitation, 5.3 computers, documents, drawings, models, apparatus, sketches, designs, lists, and all other tangible media of expression) furnished to Executive by HerbalScience, its subsidiaries or affiliates ( collectively, the "Businesses") shall remain the property of HerbalScience. Any and all rights, benefits, and interests, including all intellectual property rights, that Executive (including without limitation Executive's employees and agents) may obtain in relation to the growth, development, processing, production, patenting and/or marketing of Kava or other botanicals, nutriceuticals, or herbal medicines, shall remain the property of HerbalScience. Upon termination of Executive's services with HerbalScience and at the request of HerbalScience, or at any time upon the request of HerbalScience before termination of services, Executive covenants to promptly (but no later than three (3) business days after the carlier of the termination of Executive's services or HerbalScience's request) desuroy or deliver to HerbalScience, at HerbalScience's option, (a) all documents and data pertaining to the Businesses, whether prepared by Executive or otherwise in Executive's possession, (b) all tangible media of expression which are in Executive's possession and which incorporate any proprietary information or otherwise relate to the Businesses, and (c) written certification of Executive's compliance with its obligations under this sentence.
- 5.4 <u>Computers. Computer Files and Systems</u>. Executive acknowledges that HerbalScience has a critical business interest in maintaining complete control and access to its various computer systems. In view of this interest, Executive understands that he will have no right to privacy as to any personal information which

MAY-17-2004 11:20

GOW

....

941 949 0078 P.06/14

he inputs or otherwise causes to become a part of such systems. Further, HerbalScience shall be entitled (in the exercise of its sole discretion) to delete, erase and/or destroy any and all such information which Executive may so input or cause to become a part of HerbalScience's various computer systems. Executive further acknowledges that any computers provided to him by the Company remain the sole property of the Company and must be returned upon the request of the Managing Member.

- 5.5 <u>Replacement of Invalid Terms</u>. It is the desire and intent of the parties that the provisions of this Agreement shall be enforced to the fullest extent permissible under the laws and public policies applied in each jurisdiction in which enforcement is sought. Accordingly, if any particular term or provision of this Agreement shall be adjudicated to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalid or unenforceable term or provision shall be deemed teplaced by a term or provision that is valid and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of the invalid or unenforceable term or provision. Any such replacement shall apply only with respect to the operation of this Agreement in the particular jurisdiction in which such adjudication is made. The remaining terms and provisions hereof shall remain unimpaired.
- 5.6 <u>Relief</u>. The Executive agrees and acknowledges that (unless otherwise expressly set forth in a written agreement between the Company and the Executive) he performs services at will and serves at the pleasure of the Managing Member. The Executive acknowledges that he has been asked to sign this Agreement because of his special talents and that violations of this Agreement would seriously hamper the Businesses. In addition to all remedies permitted by law or in equity and without limiting any action at law or in equity to which the Company and/or Businesses may be entitled in respect of any obligation of the Executive, the Company and/or Businesses shall be emitted to injunctive relief to enforce the terms and conditions stated herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable, the parties agree that the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain fully enforceable in accordance with their stated terms, and that the stricken provision shall be automatically amended to be given the broadest enforceable meaning that is closest to the initial intent of the parties as originally stated in such stricken provision.

### 6. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>,

6..1 <u>Notices</u>. All notices or communications hereunder shall be in writing addressed as follows:

31-2004	05:38pm	From-TROUTMAN	SANDERS	+4045752391	T-376	P.011/0	D17 F-197
ŕ	1 <b>AY-17-200</b> 4	11:20	Gau	9	41 949	0078	P.Ø7/14
		To the C	ottbanà:	HerbalScience, LLC P. O. Box 7219 Naples, FL 34101			
With a copy to:		Kevin G. Coleman, Esquire Goodlette, Coleman & Johnson 4001 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 300 Naples, FL 34103					
To the Executive:			William M.Birdsall <u>740 West Stree</u> <u>Necles, Flo. 341</u>				

All such notices shall be conclusively deemed to be received and shall be effective (i) if sent by hand delivery, upon receipt, (ii) if sent by telecopy or facsimile transmission, upon confirmation of receipt by the sender of such transmission, or (iii) if sent by registered or certified mail, on the fifth day after the day on which such notice is mailed.

- Severability, Each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner 6.2 as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision will be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- Assignment, The Company's rights and obligations under this Agreement shall not 6.3 be assignable by the Company except as incident to a reorganization, merger or consolidation, or transfer of all or substantially all of the Company's business and properties (or portion thereof in which the Executive provides services). Neither this Agreement nor any right hereunder shall be assignable or otherwise subject to hypothecation by the Executive.
- Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the Non-Disclosure Agreement of 6.4 September 26, 2002 referenced herein and made a part hereof, represents the entire Agreement of the parties and shall supersede any and all previous contracts, arrangements, or understandings between Company and the Executive. This Agreement may be amended at any time by mutual written agreement of the parties thereto. Nothing herein shall be deemed to eliminate, modify, void or otherwise alter the terms of the Non-Disclosure Agreement between the parties of September 26, 2002.
- 6.5 Withholding, ble :

Ţ-

08-

icct

6

£

MAY-17-2004 11:20

GOW GOW

941 949 0078 P.08/14

6.6 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without reference to rules relating to conflict of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and the Executive has hereunto set his hand as of the day and year first above written.

Executive

William M. Birdiall)

HerbalScience, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Robert T. Gow Title: Managing Member

7

08-31-2004	4 05:38pm	From-TROUTMAN	SANDERS	+4045752391	T-376	P 013/017	F-197
	MAY-17-2004	11:21	● <sub>GDM</sub>	•	941 949	00 <b>78</b> P	<b>. 09</b> /14
·							

#### NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT, dated the  $26^{\text{A}}$  day of  $5c_{\mu}$  from  $5c_{\mu}$ , 2002 ("Agreement") between HerbalScience, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Company") and William M. Birdsall ("Executive").

WHEREAS, Executive and Company mutually desire to engage in discussions concerning a possible business relationship where either party (the "Disclosing Party") may elect to disclose to the other party (the "Recipient") in the course of such discussions (and thereafter to the extent an arrangement is reached between the parties) certain confidential and proprietary information (hereinafter collectively, "Information") which both parties wish to protect from further disclosure. This exchange includes information pertaining to this Agreement provided in written form (including graphic materials), in machine or through verbal communication, by Disclosing Party and/or observed by Recipient.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the foregoing premises, and the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. For purposes of this Agreement, Information shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following: all know-how, data, data formats, computer programs, technical and non-technical materials, designs, concepts, processes, product samples and specifications, strategic and development plans, and other expertise, whether or not patentable, financial condition, business plans, co-developer identities, data, business records, customer lists, supplier lists, project records, market reports, employee lists and business manuals, policies and procedures, information relating to processes, technologies or theory and all other information which may be disclosed by Disclosing Party or others, or to which Recipient may be provided access by Disclosing Party or others, in accordance with this Agreement, or which is generated as a result of or in connection with the discussions and subsequent arrangement mentioned above, which is not generally available to the public.

OBLIGATIONS. Executive and Company agree as follows:

(a) That the disclosure of Information by Disclosing Party is in confidence and thus Recipient agrees to:

(1) (i) not disclose the Information to any other person except as specifically authorized in writing by Disclosing Party;

(ii) maintain the confidential nature of the Information with the same degree of care that Recipient would use in maintaining its own confidential information, but in no event less than reasonable care;

(2) restrict disclosure of the Information to Recipient's employees having a need to know such Information;

PATENT REEL: 015097 FRAME: 0167

600 -MAY-17-2004 11;21

941 949 0078 P.10/14

require Recipient's employees or subcontractors who will have access (3) to the Information to have signed a confidentiality statement that is consistent with Recipient's obligations under this Agreement, before he or she receives access to the Information;

return to Disclosing Party all documentation, copies, notes, diagrams, (4) computer memory media and other materials containing any portion of the Information, or confirm to Disclosing Party, in writing, the destruction of such materials within fifteen (15) days following request of Disclosing Party.

LIMITATION OF OBLIGATIONS. This Agreement does not impose any 3. obligation on Recipient with respect to any portion of the Information received from Disclosing Party which:

was known to Recipient prior to disclosure by Disclosing Party, except that (a) such Information is subject to the following requirements. In order to avail itself of the exception relating to knowledge prior to disclosure by the Disclosing Party, Recipient must, within 30 days from receipt of the disclosure pursuant to this Agreement, provide to the Disclosing Party a certified statement to the effect that the subject matter was known by the Recipient prior to disclosure. Accompanying such certificate shall be such documentary evidence from the Recipients' ordinary business records as shall substantiate the claim of prior knowledge;

is lawfully obtained by Recipient from a third party who does not have an **(b)** obligation of confidentiality;

is or becomes generally known or publicly available other than by (c) unauthorized disclosure. Matter shall be generally known in the pertinent trade only if the Recipient can establish that the full particulars of the Information are, in the combination disclosed to the Recipient, well known or generally used within the Recipient's trade or industry;

> (d) is disclosed to Recipient by a third party without a duty of confidentiality;

is required due to a valid order of a court or other governmental body of the (e) United States of America, or of any state, city, town, municipality, county or any political subdivision thereof; provided, however, that the disclosing party shall first have given notice to the other party and made reasonable effort to obtain a protective order requiring that the information and/or documents so disclosed be used only for the purposes for which the order was issued;

- **(f)** is otherwise required by law or regulation to be disclosed; or
- (g) is necessary to establish rights under this Agreement.

#### 4. OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT.

(a) Company shall own all Work Product, (as defined in Section 4(e)). All Work



Product shall be considered work made for hire by Executive and owned by Company.

(b) If any of the Work Product may not, by operation of law, be considered work made for hire by Executive for Company, or if ownership of all right, title, and interest of the intellectual property rights therein shall not otherwise vest exclusively in Company, Executive agrees to assign, and upon creation thereof automatically assign, without further consideration, the ownership of all Trade Secrets, U.S. and international copyrights, patentable inventions, and other intellectual property rights therein to Company, its successors, and assigns.

For purposes of this Agreement, a "Trade Secret" is any information, including, but not limited to, technical or non-technical data, formulas, patterns, compilations, programs, devices, methods, techniques, drawings, processes, financial data, financial plans, product plans, or lists of actual or potential customers or suppliers that: derive economic value, actual or potential, from not being generally known to, and not being readily ascertainable by proper means by, other persons who can obtain economic value from their disclosure or use; and are subject of efforts that are reasonable under the circumstances to maintain their secrecy.

(c) Company, it successors, and assigns, shall have the right to obtain and hold in its or their own name copyrights, registrations, patents and any other protection available in the foregoing.

(d) Executive agrees to perform, if applicable, upon the reasonable request of Company, during or after the period that Executive provides services to Company, such further acts as may be necessary or desirable to transfer, perfect, and defend Company's ownership of the Work Product. When requested, Executive will:

(1) Execute, acknowledge, and deliver any requested affidavits and documents of assignment and conveyance;

(2) Obtain and aid in the enforcement of copyrights and, if applicable, patents with respect to the Work Product in any countries;

(3) Provide testimony in connection with any proceeding affecting the right, title, or interest of Company in any Work Product; and

(4) Perform any other acts deemed necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

Company shall reimburse all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Executive at Company's request in connection with the foregoing, including (unless Executive is otherwise being compensated at the time) a reasonable per diem or hourly fee for services rendered at Company's written request, if applicable, following termination of Executive's service relationship with Company.



ົດຕະມ

941 949 0078 P.12/14

(c) For purposes hereof, "Work Product" shall mean all intellectual property rights, including all Trade Secrets, U.S. and international copyrights, patentable inventions, discoveries and improvements, and other intellectual property rights, in any programming, documentation, technology, or other Work Product that relates to the business and interests of Company and that Executive conceives, develops, or delivers to Company at any time during the term of Executive's services to Company, if applicable. Work Product shall also include all intellectual property rights in any programming, documentation, technology, or other work product that is now contained in any of the products or systems, including development and support systems of Company to the extent Executive conceived, developed or delivered such Work Product to Company prior to the date of this Agreement or while Executive was engaged as a service provider to Company. Executive hereby irrevocably relinquishes for the benefit of Company and its assigns any moral rights in the Work Product recognized by applicable law.

### 5. MISCELLANEOUS.

(a) The Information being disclosed to the Recipient pursuant to this Agreement is with the express understanding that each party recognizes that this Agreement does not constitute a contract of engagement and that neither Party will be obligated to enter into any further agreement relating to the Information, and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as granting any right, title, grant, option, ownership, interest in or license from one Party to the other relating thereto.

(b) The obligations of confidentiality shall survive in perpetuity following the date of execution hereof, unless the parties enter into a definitive contract expressly modifying or superseding this Agreement as to the subject matter hereof, in which case the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by that contract. A Services Agreement between Executive and Company shall not be deemed a contract which terminates Executive's obligations hereunder.

(c) In the event of a breach or threatened breach or intended breach of this Agreement by either party, the other party, in addition to any other rights and remedies available to it at law or in equity, shall be entitled to preliminary and final injunctions, enjoining and restraining such breach or threatened breach or intended breach.

(d) This Agreement, and all other agreements related hereto, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. It is the parties' intent and direction that Florida law govern this Agreement and that the venue for any litigation involving this Agreement lie in Collier County, Florida.

(c) If any litigation or other legal proceeding relating to this Agreement occurs, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party (in addition to any other relief awarded or granted) its reasonable costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred in the proceeding.

(f) Section and paragraph titles are included herein for descriptive purposes only and shall not control or alter the meaning of this Agreement as set forth in text. As used in this

MAY-17-2004 11:22

GOLI

941 949 0878 P.13/14

Agreement or any amendment hereto, the masculine shall include the feminine, the singular shall include the plural, and the plural shall include the singular, as the context may require. Any and all references to the pronouns "it" or "its" in relation to Executive shall mean "he" or "his" as the context may require.

(g) Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered separable. To the extent any provision of this Agreement is prohibited or ineffective under applicable law, this Agreement shall be considered amended to the smallest degree in order to make the Agreement effective.

This Agreement constitutes the sole understanding concerning the receipt of Confidential and Proprietary Information between the parties and may not be amended or modified except in writing signed by each of the parties to the Agreement. This Agreement shall specifically supersede the Non-Disclosure Agreement dated May 21, 2001 between Hawaii Kava Company, LLC (now known as HerbalScience, LLC) and Executive. Nothing herein shall void, supersede, modify or alter the provisions of the Services and Non-Competition Agreement between the parties of even date herewith.

EXECUTIVE:

WILLIAM M. BIRDSALL

COMPANY:

HERBALSCIENCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By: Print Name: Its;

Witherver wys/Topi-America. IEMTSVEER IIALSCIENCE/Birdsoft Non-Disclosure wpd

RECORDED: 08/31/2004